

Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
Misc. Execution (Arb.) 07 of 2020
Renumbered as Misc. Ex. (Com) 06 of 2020
CNR No. WBSP18-000104-2020

Order No. 46
29.04.2025

In the matter of:
M/S Efcalon Tie Up Pvt.
Ltd.

Vs.

In the matter of:
Star Track Agency Pvt.

ORDERED

Today is fixed for further order .

Hazira filed on behalf of the Award Holder through Ld. Advocate.

Hazira also filed on behalf of Award Debtor through Ld. Advocate.

A copy of the Judgment of Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta passed in F.M.A.T No. 57of 2021 vide order dated 22.04.2025 is filed by the respective parties by respective firisty .

Perused the said order passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, wherein the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to observed as under:-

“..112. Accordingly, F.M.A.T. No. 57 of 2021 is dismissed on contest, thereby affirming the judgment and order dated January 5, 2021 passed by the learned Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore for South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur and Paschim Medinipur in Miscellaneous Case (Arbitration) No. 43 of 2019 as well as the interim award passed by the learned Arbitrator on July 15, 2017, as amended on July 22, 2017..”

..... “ Later:

After the above judgment is passed, a prayer for stay of the connected eviction execution case is sought by the appellant.

Such prayer is opposed on behalf of the respondent.

However, in order to enable the appellant to take a chance by way of a challenge against our judgment, the connected eviction execution case is stayed for a period of six weeks from date.”

Fix 07.07.2025 at 10.45 a.m for further order

Parties to take necessary steps .

*Parties to act accordingly with the downloaded copy of order sheet from **Ecourts App / Website**.*

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*