

**Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code:WB00711)**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Old Case No. Money Execution Case. 442 of 2016**  
**Money Execution Arbitration 07 of 2020**  
**Renumbered as M. EX (Com) 06 of 2020**  
**CNR no. WBSP18-000104-2020**

Order No. 50  
18.08.2025

*In the matter of:*  
*M/S Efcalon Tie Up Pvt. Ltd.*  
*Vs.*  
*In the matter of :*  
*Star Track Agency Pvt.*

**ORDERED**

*Today is fixed for further order.*

*Hazira filed on behalf of the Award Holder through Ld. Advocate.*

*Ld. Advocate for the Award Holder is present.*

*A petition is filed on behalf of the Award Debtor with a prayer to adjourn the case today and to fix another day on the ground stated therein.*

*In the instant application it is submitted on behalf of the Award Debtor that it is the SLP filed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court bearing Diary No. 32428 of 2025 is pending adjudication. The defects raised by the registry of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the said matter has been cured and the matter is under scrutiny. The matter is likely to be listed before the Hon'ble Apex Court in the coming week. In this regard, a copy of the certificate issued by the Advocate on record, Mr. Animesh Kumar is annexed hereto as Annexure-A.*

*Ld. Advocate on behalf of the Award Holder raised strong objection against such prayer of time of the Award Debtor and submitted that there is no order of stay of the Hon'ble Apex Court in the proceeding of the instant execution case.*

*Today Award Holder filed present status report of the said special leave petition before the Hon'ble Apex Court bearing Diary No. 32428 of 2025.*

*I heard Ld. Advocates of both sides.*

*I perused the materials on record and the order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta passed in F.M.A.T No. 57 of 2021 vide order dated 22.04.2025.*

*Considering the circumstances and for ends of justice, let the time prayer of the Award Debtor is allowed.*

*Fix **04.09.2025 at 10:40 a.m** for further order .*

*Award Debtor is directed to to file status report of the SLP pending before the Hon'ble Apex Court bearing Diary No. 32428 of 2025 and stay order, if any, passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court on the date fixed.*

*Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the order sheet from the Web-site /Ecourts-app.*

*Dictated & corrected by me,*

*Sd/-*

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

*Sd/-*

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*