

**Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code:WB00711)**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Misc Execution Arbitration 07 of 2020**  
**Renumbered as Misc Ex. (Com) 06 of 2020**  
**CNR no. WBSP18-000104-2020**

Order No. 51  
04.09.2025

*In the matter of:*  
*M/S Efcalon Tie Up Pvt. Ltd.*  
*Vs.*  
*In the matter of :*  
*Star Track Agency Pvt.*

**ORDERED**

*Today is fixed for further order.*

*Both parties filed their respective haziras through their respective Ld. Advocates.*

*Ld. Advocates of both parties are found present.*

*An application has been filed by the Decree Holder today under Section 151 of CPC with a prayer to pass necessary order in view of the order dated 19.08.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in connection with CO. No. 3023 of 2025 and the order dated 01.09.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in India in connection with Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No. 32428 of 2025 . Along with this petition , the copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta and the copy of order of Hon'ble Apex Court of India, referred above, has been filed. .*

*I perused the instant application. I also carefully perused the order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta passed in C.O No. 3023 of 2025 vide order dated 19.08.2025.*

*I also carefully perused the order of Hon'ble Apex Court of India passed in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No. 32428 of 2025 vide order dated 01.09.2025.*

*It appears that in the above referred order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in India has been pleased to observe as follows”*

***“.....1. No sooner we directed the petitioner, in order to show its bona fide, to deposit a sum of Rs.25 crores with the Registry of this court towards user charges (which is only a tentative amount), learned senior counsel for the petitioner, on instructions, states that the petitioner does not want to press this special leave petition.***

***2. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed as not pressed....”***

*In the order passed on 19.08.2025 by Hon'ble High Court in Calcutta in C.O No. 3023 of 2025 , Hon'ble Court has been pleased to observe as follows:-*

***“...A copy of the order dated August 18, 2025 passed by the learned Judge, Commercial Court, Alipore in Misc Exe. (Com) 06 of 2020 has been produced before this Court. It appears from the said order that September 4, 2025 has been fixed for***

*further orders and the award debtor/opposite party herein was directed to file the status report of the Special Leave Petition and stay order, if any, passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court on the next date fixed.*

*In view of the order sought and proposed to be passed, there is no necessity to issue notice upon the opposite party. However, the learned advocate appearing for the petitioner shall be obliged to forward a copy of this application along with this order upon the opposite party or upon the learned advocates representing it before the learned Executing Court.*

*The learned Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore is requested to proceed with the Misc Exe.(Com) 6 of 2020 in accordance with law as expeditiously as possible without granting any unnecessary adjournment to either of the parties, in the event the opposite party fails to satisfy the learned Executing Court with regard to any impediment for proceeding with the execution case.....”*

*A petition is filed on behalf of the Judgment Debtor with the prayer of time for filing affidavit in opposition against the instant misc execution case. Heard Ld Advocate appearing on behalf of the award debtor.*

*Considered.*

*Fix 18.09.2025 at 03:00 p.m – 3:30 p.m for hearing of the instant misc execution case.*

*Affidavit in opposition, if any, in the meantime.*

*Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the order sheet from the Web-site /Ecourts-app.*

*Dictated & corrected by me,*

*Sd/-*

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

*Sd/-*

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*