

**Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Misc Execution arbitration 07 of 2020**  
**Renumbered as Misc EX (Com) 06 of 2020**  
**CNR No: WBSP18-000104-2020**

Order No. 54  
04.11.2025

*In the matter of:*  
*M/s. Efcalon Tie Up Pvt.*  
*Ltd.*

Vs.  
*Star Track Agency Pvt.*

**ORDERED**

Today is fixed for further hearing of the instant execution case.

Award holder and the award debtor file their respective haziras.

It appears from the record that upon put up the instant case record, the award holder files an application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 on 03.11.2025. Let the same be registered as I.A. No. 04 of 2025.

Award holder files affidavit in reply to the affidavit in opposition filed by the award debtor on 18.09.2025. Let the same be kept on the record.

Ld. Receiver is not present today.

Fix the matter on **24.11.2025 at 2:30 p.m to 03:00 p.m.** for filing written notes of argument in respect of I.A. No. 04 of 2025 by the parties.

The Ld. Receiver is directed to present physically on the next date.

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the order-sheet from the Website/Ecourts-App.

*Dictated & corrected by me,*

Sd/-

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore*  
*For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,*  
*Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore*  
*For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,*  
*Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*