

**IN THE COMMERCIAL COURT AT ALIPORE**  
**Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO code WB00711)**

**Misc. Execution (Arb.) 07 of 2020**  
**Renumbered as MiscEx (Com) 06 of 2020**  
**CNR No: WBSP18-000104-2020**

M/s Efcalon Tie Up Pvt. Ltd.

.... Award Holder

Vs.

Star Track Agency Pvt.

....Award Debtor.

Order No.58

Date: 07.01.2026

Received the copy of Order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta passed in C.O. No. 3023 of 2025, vide order dated 19.08.2025 and 10.09.2025 communicated to this Court vide Memo No. 4036 D dtd. 26.09.2025 of the Hon'ble High Court.

It appears that in the order dated 19.08.2025, the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to observed as follows :-

**“...A copy of the order dated August 18, 2025 passed by the learned Judge, Commercial Court, Alipore in Misc. Exe. (Com) 06 of 2020 has been produced before this Court. It appears from the said order that September 4, 2025 has been fixed for further orders and the award debtor/ opposite party herein was directed to file the status report of the Special Leave Petition and stay order, if any, passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court on the next date fixed.**

**In view of the order sought and proposed to be passed, there is no necessity to issue notice upon the opposite party. However, the learned advocate appearing for the petitioner shall be obliged to forward a copy of this application along with this order upon the opposite party or upon the learned advocates representing it before the learned Executing Court.**

**The learned Judge, Commercial court at Alipore is requested to proceed with the Misc. Exe. (Com) 6 of 2020 in accordance with law as expeditiously as possible without granting any unnecessary adjournment to either of the parties, ion the event the opposite party fails to satisfy the learned Executing Court with regard to any impediment for proceeding with the execution case. ....”**

It appears that in the order dated 10.09.2025, the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to observed as follows :-

**“...This matter was directed to appear under the heading “To Be Mentioned” for correction of a typographical error which has crept in the order dated 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2025. Through inadvertence it was not recorded that the civil revisional application was disposed of. It is recorded that C.O. 3023 of 2025 stands disposed of. Let such error be rectified.**

**This order shall form part of the order dated 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2025”**

**Todate i.e. 14.01.2026 at 11:45 to 12:00noon for consideration and acceptance  
of the report of Ld. Receivers submitted today.**

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
for South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram