

In the Commercial Court at Alipore
Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)

Misc Execution (Arb) 07 of 2020
Renumbered as Misc Ex (Com) 06 of 2020
CNR No. WBSP18-000104-2020

M/S. Efcalon Tie Up Pvt. Ltd.

.....Award Holder

Vs.

Star Track Agency Pvt.

.....Award Debtor

Order No. 71

Date : 16.04.2026

Today is fixed for filing affidavit in opposition against the application being I.A no. 05/2026.

Both sides have filed their respective haziras.

Ld. Advocates for the both sides are present .

Award Holder has filed affidavit in opposition to the application under Section 47 read with section 151 . Copy served through email . Let it be kept with the record .

Award Debtor has filed a petition praying for time to file affidavit in opposition to I.A no. 06/2026 on the ground as stated therein . Copy served .

Heard , considered .

Fix on **18.04.2026 at 11.00 to 12.00 noon** for hearing of the application being I.A no. 05/2026 and application being I.A no. 06/2026. Affidavit in opposition ,if any, against the I.A no. 06/2026 by the Award Debtor in the meantime .

Parties to act accordingly with the downloaded copy of order sheet from Ecourts App/Website.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

Later,

Received the copy of Order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta passed in CO 385 of 2026 vide order dated 17.02.2026 communicated to this Court vide Memo No. 1581 –D Dated 02.04.2026 of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta. It appears that in the above referred order, the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to observed as under :-

“...2. Revisional application has been preferred challenging order no. 60 dated 20.01.2026 passed by the Learned Commercial Court at Alipore, in Misc. Execution (Arb.) 07 of 2020 renumbered as Misc. Ex. (Com) 06 of 2020, praying for expeditious disposal of the execution case or by passing necessary orders to expedite the execution proceedings.

3. Opposite party herein has appeared virtually.

4. On hearing the parties, the revisional application is disposed of with the direction that the executing Court shall proceed with the execution in accordance with law and make all endeavour to dispose of the same in full satisfaction within 30 days from the date of communication of this order.

5. C.O. 385 of 2026 is disposed of.

6. Connected application, if any, stands disposed of.

7. Interim order, if any, stands vacated.”

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
for South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram